

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Jacob Huebert
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jhuebert@libertyjustice-center.org

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

December 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> IS A HISTORICAL AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	5
A. Contemporaneous and Customary Canons of Interpretation	5
B. The Mandamus Cases	9
C. Factual Deference	12
D. The New Deal Era of Deference	13
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE NOT FOLLOWED THIS COURT'S TRAJECTORY IN ABANDONING <i>CHEVRON</i>	16
A. This Court Has Not Deferred Under <i>Chevron</i> in Six Years	16
B. The Lower Courts Still Apply <i>Chevron</i> Regularly	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	17, 18
<i>Bates & Guild Co. v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 106 (1904)	12, 13
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	18
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 21–972, slip op. (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022)	2, 19
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	16
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840)	10, 11
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)	7
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	13, 14
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	16
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	16
<i>Johnson v. Towley</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 72 (1871)	12
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	16, 19

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890)	7, 8
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	3, 16, 19
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	12
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Pub.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	13, 14
<i>Schell v. Fauché</i> , 138 U.S. 562 (1891)	8
<i>Silberschein v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 221 (1924)	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ...	13, 15
<i>Stevens v. Duckworth</i> , 145 Engl. Rep. 486 (1664)	6
<i>The “City of Panama,”</i> 101 U.S. 453 (1879)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Carrick v. Lamar</i> , 116 U.S. 423 (1886)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black</i> , 128 U.S. 40 (1888)	11
<i>United States v. Haley</i> , 160 U.S. 136 (1895)	8
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 120 U.S. 169 (1887)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	9, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1853 (1996)	2
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, Ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470 (1875)	12
The Interstate Commerce Act, Ch. 104, § 14, 24 Stat. 384 (1887)	12

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020)	2
---	---

Other Authorities

2 Annals of Cong. (1791).....	7
2 Fortunatus Dwaris, <i>A General Treatise on Statutes</i> (2d ed. 1848).....	6
52 Am. Jur. 2d Mandamus § 403	10
<i>A Discourse Upon the Exposition and Understandinge of Statutes with Sir Thomas Egerton's Additions</i> (Samuel E. Thorne ed., 1942)	6
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)	passim
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Action—A Revisionist History</i> , 43 Admin. L. Rev. 197 (1991)	10, 12
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	18, 22

Brian R. Stimson, et al., <i>Pending Supreme Court Decision in AHA v. Becerra May be Felt Well Beyond the Healthcare Industry</i> , 12 Nat. L. Rev. 46 (Feb. 15, 2022)	17
Charles J. Cooper, <i>The Flaws of Chevron Deference</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol’y 307 (2016)	3
Craig Green, <i>Chevron Debates and the Constitutional Transformation of Administrative Law</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 654 (2020)	5, 7, 9
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016)	3
Eli Nachmany, <i>SCOTUS Faces a Chevron Decision Tree in American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , Yale J. Reg. (Aug. 9, 2021)	17
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>The Rise and Fall of Textualism</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	9
Katie Keith & Joseph Wardenski, <i>Supreme Court Hears Two Medicare Disputes</i> , Geo. O’Neil Inst. (Dec. 9, 2021)	17
Kent H. Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	20, 21, 22
Nathan D. Richardson, <i>Deference is Dead, Long Live Chevron</i> , 73 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 441 (2021)	19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	3

Reuel E. Schiller, <i>The Era of Deference: Courts, Expertise, and the Emergence of New Deal Administrative Law</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 399 (2007)	13
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)	10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine</i> (2022)	passim
